
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Executive Member for Economy, Transport and Environment 
Decision Day 
 

Date and Time Tuesday, 14th January, 2020 at 2.00 pm 
  
Place Chute Room - HCC 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
John Coughlan CBE 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Key Decisions 
 
1. PROJECT APPRAISAL: M27 J7 CORRIDOR - TECHNOLOGY 

IMPROVEMENTS  (Pages 5 - 16) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 

Environment seeking approval to replace life expired Variable Messaging 
Signs (VMS), install new CCTV to allow visibility of the Hampshire 
County Council Network and procure technology to provide journey time 
monitoring in the M27 J7 Area. 
 

2. M27 JUNCTION 10 UPDATE  (Pages 17 - 28) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 

Environment regarding an update on the M27 Junction 10 scheme, for 
which Hampshire County Council is currently the scheme promotor. 
 

3. PROJECT APPRAISAL: WHITEHILL BORDON HIGHWAYS AND 
CYCLE IMPROVEMENTS  (Pages 29 - 46) 

 
 To consider a report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 

Environment regarding details of the Whitehill and Bordon C114 Highway 
Improvement and Integration Works scheme and seeking approval to 
progress with the necessary procurement, spending and contractual 
arrangements to deliver the works. 
 

Public Document Pack



4. HOUSEHOLD WASTE RECYCLING CENTRES CROSS BORDER 
CHARGING UPDATE  (Pages 47 - 52) 

 
 To consider a report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 

Environment updating the programme for introduction of the Household 
Waste Recycling Centres cross border charging system. 
 

5. TRANSPORT FOR SOUTH EAST STRATEGY CONSULTATION 
RESPONSE  (Pages 53 - 72) 

 
 To consider a report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 

Environment regarding the consultation on the Transport Strategy for the 
South East as promoted by the shadow sub-national transport body, 
Transport for the South East (TfSE), and recommending a response from 
Hampshire County Council. 
 

Non Key Decisions 
 
6. ETE CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING  (Pages 73 - 82) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 

Environment regarding a high-level summary of progress and delivery 
within the capital programme in 2019/20, with recommendations for 
changes to the programme in 2019/20 and beyond. 
 

7. ETE PROPOSED CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21 2021/22 AND 
2022/23  (Pages 83 - 100) 

 
 To consider a report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 

Environment regarding the proposals for the Transport and Environment 
(ETE) Capital programme for 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23 and 
approval for their onward submission to the Cabinet in February 2020. 
 

8. 2020/21 REVENUE BUDGET FOR ETE  (Pages 101 - 112) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 

Environment regarding proposals for the 2020/21 revenue budget for 
Economy, Transport and Environment in accordance with the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) approved by the County 
Council in November 2019. 
 

9. 28 BORDON LOCAL BUS SERVICE CONTRACT  (Pages 113 - 118) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 

Environment regarding a proposal to convert the 28 Bordon Local Bus 
Service into a Taxishare as a more appropriate mode of public transport 
for the existing levels of use. 
 



10. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  (Pages 119 - 120) 
 
 To appoint a deputy member to the Bus Lane Adjudication Service Joint 

Committee. 
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 

On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 

The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 

Decision Maker: Executive Member for Economy, Transport and Environment 

Date: 14 January 2020 

Title: Project Appraisal: M27 J7 Corridor - Technology 
Improvements 

Report From: Director of Economy, Transport and Environment 

Contact name: Patrick Bingham/Mike Webster 

Tel:    01962 845421 Email: 
patrick.bingham@hants.gov.uk  

mike.webster@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to seek the necessary approvals to implement 
Highways England (HE) funded network technology improvements, to 
enable improved visibility, management and traffic control through the local 
Hampshire County Council network adjoining M27 Junction 7.   

Recommendations 

2. That the Executive Member for Economy, Transport and Environment 
approve the Project Appraisal for the M27 Junction 7 Corridor Technology 
Improvements, as outlined in the supporting report. 

3.  That approval be given to enter into agreement with Highways England, in 
consultation with the Head of Legal Services, to secure external funding to 
support technology and traffic signal improvements to assist the control and 
throughput of traffic on the local highway networks adjoining M27 Junction 7 
at an estimated cost of £1.2million, to be funded by Highways England.   

4.  That approval be give
[...]


- Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (age, disability, 
gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex 
and sexual orientation) and those who do not share it; 

- Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (see above) and persons who 
do not share it.  

Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular to: 

- The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons 
sharing a relevant characteristic connected to that characteristic; 

- Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected 
characteristic different from the needs of persons who do not share it; 

- Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to 
participate in public life or in any other activity which participation by such 
persons is disproportionally low. 

2. Equalities Impact Assessment: 

 

The recommendations of this report relate to process and governance for Scheme 
delivery and will have no direct impact on members of the public.  As a result, they 
have been assessed as having a neutral impact on people with protected 
characteristics. 

 
 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 

Decision Maker: Executive Member for Economy, Transport and Environment 

Date: 14 January 2020 

Title: Project Appraisal: Whitehill and Bordon Highways and Cycle 
Improvements 

Report From: Director of Economy, Transport and Environment 

Contact name: James Laver 

Tel:    01962 832279 Email: james.laver@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide details of the Whitehill and Bordon 
C114 Highway and Cycle Improvements scheme and seek approval to 
progress with the necessary procurement, spending and contractual 
arrangements to deliver the works.
[...]
t have been made since the last 
update:  
 

 Eastleigh Borough Council – M27 Junction 7 – new addition to the 2020/21 
capital programme at £1,200,000. Externally funded. 
 

 Test Valley Borough Council - North Baddesley: Firgrove Road to Castle 
Lane Cycleway – to defer this scheme to the 2020/21 capital programme. 

 

 Test Valley Borough Council – Andover Railway/Environmental 
Improvement – defer to the 2022/23 capital programme. 

 

 Eastleigh Borough Council – West End High Street Access Imp – defer to 
the 2020/21 capital programme. 

 

 East Hampshire District Council – Whitehill & Bordon Integration works – 
defer to the 2020/21 capital programme, reduce value to £2,168,000 and 
name change to Whitehill & Bordon C114 Highway and Cycle 
improvements. 
 

 Havant Borough Council – Emsworth Cycling Imps (Phase 5 Station Links) 
– to remove this scheme from the 2018/19 capital programme. 

 

 New Forest District Council – HtST Access to Hounsdown School 

(Marchwood), New Forest – to remove this scheme from the 2019/20 

capital programme. 

 

 East Hampshire District Council – Alton Station Forecourt – to move 

£106,000 of Market Towns funding to 2020/21 capital programme. 

 
 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 

Decision Maker: Executive Member for Economy, Transport and Environment 

Date: 14 January 2020 

Title: ETE Proposed Capital Programme 2020/21, 2021/22 and 
2022/23 

Report From: Director of Economy, Transport and Environment 

Contact name: Amanda Beable 

Tel:    01962 667940 Email: amanda.beable@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this paper is to set out, subject to confirmation of funding, the 
proposals for the Economy, Transport and Environment (ETE) Capital 
programme for 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23 and to seek approval for their 
onward submission to the Cabinet in February 2020. Appendix 1 is the 
approved format for the budget book and
[...]
ed by the Traffic 
Management Act 2004 and, in 
the case of the Bus Lane 
Adjudication Service Joint 
Committee, the Transport Act 
2000. 

Burgess, 
(deputy to be 
appointed) 
 

 

 
2. Reason for the decision: 
 
2.1. To maintain County Council representation on committees and bodies within the 
community. 
 
3. Other options considered and rejected: 

Page 119

Agenda Item 10

mailto:katy.sherwood@hants.gov.uk


 

2 

 
3.1. Not to make appointments, which would jeopardise County Council 
representation.  
 
4. Conflicts of interest: 
 
4.1. Conflicts of interest declared by the decision-maker: None 
 
4.2. Conflicts of interest declared by other Executive Members consulted:  
 
5. Dispensation granted by the Conduct Advisory Panel: none.  
 
6. Reason(s) for the matter being dealt with if urgent: not applicable. 
 
7. Statement from the Decision Maker:  
 
 
 
 

Approved by:  
 
 
 
--------------------------------------------------                

Date: 14 January 
2020 

Executive Member for Economy, Transport and 
Environment  
Councillor Rob Humby 

 

 

  

Page 120


	Agenda
	1 Project Appraisal: M27 J7 Corridor - Technology Improvements
	Appendix

	2 M27 Junction 10 Update
	3 Project Appraisal: Whitehill Bordon Highways and Cycle Improvements
	4 Household Waste Recycling Centres Cross Border Charging Update
	5 Transport for South East Strategy Consultation Response
	Appendix

	6 ETE Capital Programme Monitoring
	7 ETE Proposed Capital Programme 2020/21 2021/22 and 2022/23
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	8 2020/21 Revenue Budget for ETE
	9 28 Bordon Local Bus Service Contract
	10 Appointments to Outside Bodies





Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

 
Executive Decision Records 

 
Please find set out below a number of Executive Decisions taken at 

the HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL Executive Member for 
Economy, Transport and Environment Decision Day held at the 

Castle, Winchester on Tuesday, 14th January, 2020 
 

 
 

26.   PROJECT APPRAISAL: M27 J7 CORRIDOR - TECHNOLOGY 
IMPROVEMENTS  
 

27.   M27 JUNCTION 10 UPDATE  
 

28.   PROJECT APPRAISAL: WHITEHILL BORDON HIGHWAYS AND CYCLE 
IMPROVEMENTS  
 

29.   HOUSEHOLD WASTE RECYCLING CENTRES CROSS BORDER 
CHARGING UPDATE  
 

30.   TRANSPORT FOR SOUTH EAST STRATEGY CONSULTATION RESPONSE  
 

31.   ETE CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING  
 

32.   ETE PROPOSED CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21 2021/22 AND 2022/23  
 

33.   2020/21 REVENUE BUDGET FOR ETE  
 

34.   28 BORDON LOCAL BUS SERVICE CONTRACT  
 

35.   APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


